CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM

Petitioner: Jessica Colvin, Chief Financial Officer

Denis Cederburg, Director of Public Works

Recommendation:

Approve the award of Bid No. 606885-23, for Laughlin Roads Areas 4, 5 Rehabilitation to the low responsive and responsible bidder, contingent upon submission of the required bonds and insurance. Staff recommends award to Las Vegas Paving Corporation; or take other action as appropriate. (For possible action)

FISCAL IMPACT:

Fund #:	4990.991 Fund Name: Regional Transportation		Regional Transportation			
			Improvements - RTC			
Fund Center:	1260110001	Funded PGM/Grant:	PW.R064TFT			
Amount:	\$7,450,000					
Description:	Laughlin Roads Areas 4, 5 Rehabilitation					
Additional Comments:	None					

BACKGROUND:

Bid No. 606885-23, for Laughlin Roads Areas 4, 5 Rehabilitation was advertised on January 9, 2024 and opened on January 30, 2024. The Bid amounts are as follows:

BIDS RECEIVED:
Las Vegas Paving Corporation (NBE)
Monument Construction (NBE)

BID AMOUNTS:
\$7,450,000.00

\$9,749,070.80

This Contract is for improvements to local streets in Laughlin, Nevada, including pavement removal and replacement, sidewalk ramp reconstruction to meet Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) current standards, permanent striping and signing, utility adjustments, storm drain improvements, and other necessary appurtenances required to make a good, complete, and serviceable project. The work also consists of miscellaneous removal, disposal, and salvage/replacement of designated items, traffic control, dust control, quality control, and other related items of work as specified and shown on the drawings.

The following are the pertinent provisions of the Contract:

- The Contractor shall complete the entire work within 210 calendar days from the date specified in the Notice to Proceed.
- Includes the standard termination for cause within 7 business days and termination for convenience language as in all public works efforts of this type.

The recommendation of award is in accordance with NRS 338.1385.5, a public body or its authorized representative shall award a contract to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

Las Vegas Paving Corporation currently holds a Clark County Business License.

Cleared for Agenda

03/19/2024 File ID#

24-263